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Question and Comments  
The following is a table which documents all questions which were answered by panelists in typed form through the 
Q&A function on the Zoom platform, as well as all comments received from the June 9, 2021 Virtual Public Information 
Centre. The project team response is included.   

Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
Are the District Plan maps shown on the previous slide 
available? 

We can follow up with you and provide some links to 
maps and information regarding district plans. Could you 
please send me your email address or follow up with a 
request to makingourmark@niagararegion.ca? Thanks! 

The map you showed of the region looks like some 
suggested changes were already on the map.  Where 
exactly on your site can I see a close up of certain area? 
 

The Draft Regional Structure map shown in the 
presentation can be found here: 
https://www.niagararegion.ca/official-plan/pdf/pds-17-
2021-appendix-4-4.pdf  
 

Before Green belt was introduced Grimsby had included 
the west end of Grimsby into it's urban plan. However this 
was not done due to the liberal government. Can this area 
be grandfathered back into the urban boundary? As 
Grimsby is boxed in can the west end of Grimsby which 
has the major transit area station along ther livingston ext. 
. An example is the east end of Hamilton has removed the 
green belt lands recently. As we all know the municipalities 
never want high density population and can the region 
force the towns to increase density. 
 

The urban areas in the Greenbelt Plan Specialty Crop 
Area can not be expanded. We will consider your 
additional comments. Thanks! 

Urban boundary expansions will impact watersheds. 
Should the process be better combined than is being 
proposed? The impact on watershed of a 460 hectare 
urban expansion will be significant. 
 

Thank you for the comment. 
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Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
What would be the impact in terms of pollution of a 460 
hectare urban boundary expansion? 

We will file this as a comment. Please follow up if you are 
looking for something more specific not available on our 
website. Thanks! 

Why was there no consultation before now if the 460 
hectare figure for expansion is appropriate? 

The draft Land Needs Assessment was released in May 
through the Region’s report PDS 17-2021. Consultation 
through the public information centre and commenting 
period to July 2, 2021 is the means for receiving input 
from the public and stakeholders on the LNA and other 
matters contained in the report. 

Having mortgages as part of affordable core housing need 
is peculiar. A person could be consider in core housing 
need for a heavy mortgage which could be quite luxurious 
housing. 

Thank you for the comment. We will consider as part of 
our overall feedback. 

Gloria Katch - When will you be looking at the east side of 
Rice Rd. in Pelham, since there are five properties that 
want to change to rural, if not urban at this point in time 
given the many subdivision developments on the other 
side of the street? 
 

Any areas submitted as UAB expansion requests are 
currently being considered. Please follow up with us in 
writing if you would like to speak more specifically. 
Thanks! 

Timeline for Grimsby train station to be built. 
 

We will forward your question to be answered by 
transportation/GO staff. 

The north Welland urban expansion has gone through a lot 
of study. It is supposed to be done in terms of a reduction 
in the Dain City area. With the concept of a 460 hectare 
need, it would appear the Dain City reduction will no longer 
take place 

Thank you for the comments. 

There is in land use planning quite a problem of over 
zoning industrial-commercial land. Could the notion that 
there is no surplus of such land be a repetition of this 
error? This notion seems especially inappropriate with all 
the contaminated sites that will be challenging to upgrade 
for residential development. 

Thank you for the comment. We will consider this, and all 
of your comments as part of this consultation. 
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Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
If issue of parking requirements is left to local 
municipalities it will encourage a lot of NIMBYism and 
unnecessary urban boundary expansions. Is not this a 
reason to look at parking requirements as part of this 
review? Having taken part in all candidates meeting for St. 
Catharines city council, I know how strong the opposition 
is. 

Parking requirements are a local zoning matter and 
considered based on specific development applications. 
Parking requirements are not a consideration for 
settlement area boundary expansion. 

The west end of Grimsby was designated tender fruit 
however the town of Grimsby did an Agri Report which the 
region have that proves that the soil in the west end of 
grimsby is not suitable for tender fruit. The produce in this 
area is non existent. So other words this area was 
designated with a stroke of a pen with no scientific prove. 
So will a comprehensive study be done to actually show 
what is tender fruit lands and what is not? 

Specialty crop is identified by the province, and is not 
available for re-designation or for the Region to change 
the mapped specialty crop boundaries. 

The timeline in the Slide-show said that site specific 
policies will be released in q3. Will there be an additional 
opportunity to comment on these policies beyond the July 
2nd feedback date? 

Yes, there will be additional opportunity for comments 
and consultation. Please send comments via our email at 
makingourmark.niagararegion.ca at any time as well. 

Why did not the regional website for this exercise indicate 
that a determination of the need for a 460 hectare 
residential expansion had been made and that there was 
no surplus of employment lands? 

The Region followed the required Provincial Land Needs 
Assessment Methodology to determine the draft Land 
Needs Assessment.  
 

St, Catharines is turning some of its surplus employment 
lands to residential. Has this been taken into account in 
residential land needs? 

The matter you are referring to is currently in litigation.  

In the past when residential lands needs were calculated 
they were broken down into various types. Why was this 
not done in this exercise. 

The Community Land Need component goes into much 
detail on the breakdowns within the Draft Land Needs 
Assessment Summary Appendix X of PDS 17-2021. You 
can access the document at:  
https://www.niagararegion.ca/official-plan/pdf/pds-17-
2021-appendix-3-2.pdf 
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Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
I took part in West Lincoln's urban expansion studies. They 
determined that an urban expansion was needed without 
any determination of a need existed at a regional level. 
This was inappropriate. 

West Lincoln has displayed identified land need from 
much earlier on in the growth work being undertaken by 
the Region. This has not changed and, in fact, with new 
forecasts from the Province, has only underscored their 
situation. The Township’s study work is extensive and 
the Region has been at the table with their Master 
Community Plan since it was initiated. 
 

Problem in Fort Erie and in Niagara on the Lake is that 
heritage and natural heritage attributes would if examined 
in Secondary Plan, give legitimate reason why 
intensification is certain areas could be relaxed. What is 
inappropriate is that large area in Waverly Beach in Fort 
Erie designated ECA in both town and regions plan did not 
have a secondary plan for relaxing density requirements to 
protect natural heritage. 

Thank you for the comment. 
 

I hope that in the future if there are relevant studies for 
these sessions that there will be links to the region's plan 
review website so that people will not have to go through 
past council agendas for the relevant information. This 
should have been done for tonight. 

Please join our mailing list if you have not done so. This 
link was sent out to all subscribers several weeks ago: 
https://www.niagararegion.ca/official-plan/consolidated-
policy-report.aspx 
 

The growth plan population projections were done by 
Region staff or the Niagara Observatory group at Brock U? 
 

The Growth Plan (2020) Schedule 3 establishes a 
minimum population and employment forecasts for 
upper- and single-tier municipalities in the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe. The Region must plan for these 
minimum forecasts and assign the forecast to local 
municipalities.  
   
 

 




